items. The rate is a historical rate for a fixed rate instrument carried at amortised cost and the current market

rate for a floating rate instrument or for an instrument carried at fair value.

The following table depicts the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with other

variables held constant, on the Group’s consolidated statement of profit or loss or equity. The sensitivity of

the income is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the net interest income for one year,

based on the floating rate non-trading financial assets and financial liabilities held as at 31 December 2023,

including the effect of hedging instruments. The sensitivity of equity is calculated by revaluing the fixed

rate, including the effect of any associated hedges as at 31 December 2023 for the effect of assumed changes

in interest rates. The sensitivity of equity is analysed by maturity of the asset or swap. All the banking book

exposures are monitored and analysed in currency concentrations and relevant sensitivities are disclosed in

AED thousands.

31 December 2023 Increase in basis

Sensitivity

of interest income

Sensitivity

of equity

Rates Up 200 bps (81,103) (81,103)

Rates Down 200 bps 81,103 81,103

31 December 2022 Increase in basis

Sensitivity

of interest income

Sensitivity

of equity

Rates Up 200 bps (6,009) (6,009)

Rates Down 200 bps 6,009 6,009

   Bank of Sharjah P.J.S.C.

   Pillar III Disclosure for the year ended 31 December 2023

47

10.   Market risk (continued)

10.2   Market risk - non-trading or banking book (continued)

   ii)   Currency risk

Currency risk represents the risk of change in the value of financial instruments due to changes in foreign

exchange rates. The Board has set limits on positions by currencies, which are monitored daily, and hedging

instruments are also used to ensure that positions are maintained within the limits.

[…]

As the UAE Dirham and other GCC currencies are currently pegged to the US Dollar, balances in US

Dollars are not considered to represent significant currency risk.

The table below shows the foreign currencies to which the Group has a significant exposure to:

 31 December 2023 31 December 2022

 AED 000

 equivalent

AED 000

 equivalent

 short short

EURO (745) (1,367)

GBP (390) (214)

CHF (217) (73)

AUD (22) -

The analysis below calculates the effect of a possible movement of the currency rate against AED, with all

other variables held constant, on the consolidated statement of profit or loss (due to the fair value of the

currency sensitive non-trading monetary assets and liabilities) and equity (due to change in fair value of

currency swaps and forward foreign exchange contracts used as cash flow hedges). A positive effect shows

a potential increase in consolidated statement of profit or loss or equity; whereas a negative effect shows a

potential net reduction in consolidated statement of profit or loss or equity.

(AED 000)

Currency exposure as at

31 December 2023

Change in currency

rate in %

Change on

net profit

Change on

Equity

EUR +5% (37) (37)

EUR -5% 37 37

GBP +5% (20) (20)

GBP -5% 20 20

CHF +5% (11) (11)

CHF -5% 11 11

AUD +5% (1) (1)

AUD -5% 1 1

   Bank of Sharjah P.J.S.C.

   Pillar III Disclosure for the year ended 31 December 2023

48

10.   Market risk (continued)

10.2   Market risk - non-trading or banking book (continued)

   ii)   Currency risk (continued)

(AED 000)

Currency exposure as at

31 December 2022

Change in currency

rate in %

Change on

net profit

Change on

Equity

EUR +5% (68) (68)

EUR -5% 68 68

GBP +5% (11) (11)

GBP -5% 11 11

CHF +5% (4) (4)

CHF -5% 4 4